



File No.S-S.13012/14/2022-Recruitment Dated: 20th January, 2023

भारत सरकार कर्मचारी चयन आयोग (पूर्वी क्षेत्र) कार्मिक लोक शिकायत और पेंशन मंत्रालय, निज़ाम पैलेस, प्रथम एम. एस. ओ. भवन (8 वां तल) 234/4 ए.जे.सी. बोस रोड, कोलकाता –700020. Government of India Staff Selection Commission(ER) Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Nizam Palace, 1st M.S.O. Building (8th Floor),

234/4, A.J.C. Bose Road, Kolkata – 700020.

NOTICE

Subject: Recruitment to 02-UR vacancy for the post of Electric Welder, Group-C, Non-Gazetted in the Pay Matrix of Level-2 in National Test House, Department of Consumer Affairs, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, 'CP' Block, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 advertised vide Post Category No. ER12721 of Advertisement No. Phase-IX/2021/Selection Posts - reg.

The Result of the above mentioned recruitment is hereby conveyed in accordance with the procedure of the Commission. The details of SELECTED candidate(s), Vacancy, Cut Off Marks and the MARK/SCORE of the candidate(s) out of 200 Marks in the CBM Examination held from 02.02.2022 to 11.02.2022 is given below.

2. Final Merit List has been prepared on the basis of Performance in Computer Based Mode (CBM) Examination held from 02.02.2022 to 11.02.2022.

3. Scores in the CBM Examination of those candidates who did not appear for the Document Verification or who did not fulfill all the Criteria as per the Notice of Recruitment, have not been considered.

4. The Commission called for hard copies of online applications along with supporting certificates/documents from qualified candidates of CBM Examination in the following ratio in accordance with the vacancies of the particular category of posts:

- i. In the ratio of 1:20 for upto 5 vacancies for any category of posts
- ii. In the ratio of 1:10 for more than 5 vacancies for any category posts subject to minimum 100 (subject to the availability of suitable candidates).

5. As per Advertisement Notice, in case, during the stage of Scrutiny of documents/DV, the Commission observes that the vacancy(ies) for a particular category of Post(s) is/are not getting filled up completely, an additional number of candidates who have qualified in the Computer Based Examination, in the order of merit, shall be called ONLY FOR ONE MORE TIME, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE COMMISSION for filling up the number of vacancies not getting filled up, in the ratio of 1:20 for vacancies upto 5 and 1:10 for vacancies more than 5.

6. In accordance with the Advertisement Notice, all qualified candidates found clear at the Scrutiny Stage for a particular Post, were called for Document Verification.

7. In the event of tie in scores of candidates in the Computer Based Examination, such cases were resolved by applying following criteria, one after another, till the tie is resolved:

- i. Total marks in Computer Based Examination.
- ii. Marks in Part-A of Computer Based Examination.
- iii. Marks in Part-B of Computer Based Examination.
- iv. Date of Birth, with older candidates placed higher.
- v. Alphabetical order of names (starting with first name)

8. The candidature of the candidate(s) is provisional.

9. THE DETAILS OF THE SELECTED CANDIDATES ARE AS UNDER:

SI. No	Roll No.	Name of Candidate	Date of Birth	Gender	Category	Category against which selected	Marks in CBE	Select List Rank
1	2191159115	Subham Yadav	17/11/1997	Male	OBC	UR-01	152.18500	Select List-01
2	5191032790	Vikash Kumar	11/10/1996	Male	OBC	UR-02	150.18701	Select List-02

10. The Details score/Marks etc. of all the candidates who appeared in the computer Based Mode (CBM) Examinations (Matriculation Level Posts) held from 02.02.2022 to 11.02.2022 in respect to all the Categories of Posts advertised vide Advt. No. Phase-IX/2021/Selection Posts, will only be made available on the website of the Staff Selection Commission i.e. <u>www.ssc.nic.in</u> after completion of entire results of all categories of posts advertised under Phase-IX/2021/Selection Posts Examination.

By Order Regional Director Staff Selection Commission (ER)

No. S-S.13012/14/2022-Recruitment

Dated 20th January, 2023

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- The Director General, National Test House, Department of Consumer Affairs, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, 'CP' Block, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 w.r.t. Letter No. NTH(HQ)/Rectt.MTS (Tech.)/2016 dated 26th August, 2021
- The Under Secretary (RHQ), Staff Selection Commission, Block No. 12, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110 003 w.r.t. letter No. HQ-RHQS03/6/2023-RHQ dated 19th January, 2023
- 3. The Under Secretary (R&A), Staff Selection Commission, Block No. 12, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003
- 4. Notice Board of the SSC (ER), Kolkata
- 5. The website of SSC (ER), Kolkata
- 6. Guard File of Result
- 7. The Facilitation Counter of SSC (ER), Kolkata
- 8. The Assistant Director (Admn.)/JHT, SSC (ER) for Hindi version

Deputy Director Staff Selection Commission (ER)

> ALOKE KUMAR NANDY उप-निदेशह / Deputy Director भारत सरकार / Ragen2 of 2 कर्मचारी चयन आयोग(पू.स), कारतकाता Staff Selection Commission (ER), Kolkata कार्मिक, लोक शिकायत और पंशन मंत्रालय Ministry of Personnel, PG and Pensions